

22-110-bk(L),

22-113-bk(CON), 22-115-bk(CON), 22-116-bk(CON), 22-117-bk(CON),
22-119-bk(CON), 22-121-bk(CON), 22-299-bk(CON), 22-203-bk(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

IN RE: PURDUE PHARMA L.P., PURDUE PHARMA INC.,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK IN CASE NO. 21-CV-7532(L)
(HONORABLE COLLEEN MCMAHON, JUDGE)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Paul H. Zumbro
George E. Zobitz
Lauren A. Moskowitz
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The
Association of the Bar of the City of
New York*

February 18, 2022

PURDUE TRANSDERMAL TECHNOLOGIES L.P., PURDUE PHARMA MANUFACTURING L.P., PURDUE PHARMACEUTICALS L.P., IMBRIUM THERAPEUTICS L.P., ADLON THERAPEUTICS L.P., GREENFIELD BIOVENTURES L.P., SEVEN SEAS HILL CORP., OPHIR GREEN CORP., PURDUE PHARMA OF PUERTO RICO, AVRIO HEALTH L.P., PURDUE PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS L.P., PURDUE NEUROSCIENCE COMPANY, NAYATT COVE LIFESCIENCE INC., BUTTON LAND L.P., RHODES ASSOCIATES L.P., PAUL LAND INC., QUIDNICK LAND L.P., RHODES PHARMACEUTICALS L.P., RHODES TECHNOLOGIES, UDF LP, SVC PHARMA LP, SVC PHARMA INC.,

Debtors.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., PURDUE PHARMA INC., PURDUE TRANSDERMAL TECHNOLOGIES L.P., PURDUE PHARMA MANUFACTURING L.P., PURDUE PHARMACEUTICALS L.P., IMBRIUM THERAPEUTICS L.P., ADLON THERAPEUTICS L.P., GREENFIELD BIOVENTURES L.P., SEVEN SEAS HILL CORP., OPHIR GREEN CORP., PURDUE PHARMA OF PUERTO RICO, AVRIO HEALTH L.P., PURDUE PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS L.P., PURDUE NEUROSCIENCE COMPANY, NAYATT COVE LIFESCIENCE INC., BUTTON LAND L.P., RHODES ASSOCIATES L.P., PAUL LAND INC., QUIDNICK LAND L.P., RHODES PHARMACEUTICALS L.P., RHODES TECHNOLOGIES, UDF LP, SVC PHARMA LP, SVC PHARMA INC.,

Debtors-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *et al.*, AD HOC COMMITTEE OF GOVERNMENTAL AND OTHER CONTINGENT LITIGATION CLAIMANTS, THE RAYMOND SACKLER FAMILY, AD HOC GROUP OF INDIVIDUAL VICTIMS OF PURDUE PHARMA, L.P., MULTI-STATE GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES GROUP, MORTIMER-SIDE INITIAL COVERED SACKLER PERSONS,

Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

- v. -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
F.R.A.P. 29(a)(4) STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Non-Consensual Third-Party Releases Are an Important Tool in Promoting Bedrock Principles of Bankruptcy Law.	3
II. Appropriate Limiting Principles Can Guard Against Abuse of Non- Consensual Third-Party Releases.	11
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airadigm Commc 'ns v. FCC (In re Airadigm Commc 'ns, Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Tr. & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	4
<i>Bank of N.Y. Tr. Co., NA v. Off. Unsecured Creditors' Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Blixseth v. Brown (In re Yellowstone Mountain Club, LLC)</i> , 841 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	13
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	11, 14, 16, 19
<i>In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.</i> , 648 F. App'x 277 (3d Cir. 2016)	7

Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines),
 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)21

In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.,
 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)20

Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....7

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
 129 B.R. 710 (E.D.N.Y. & S.D.N.Y. 1991)8

*Landsing Diversified Properties-II v. First Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. of
 Tulsa (In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.)*,
 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)21

MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),
 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)6, 17, 18

In re Master Mortgage Investment Fund, Inc.,
 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994)passim

*Motorola, Inc. v. Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium
 Operating LLC)*,
 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)19

Nat’l Heritage Found., Inc. v. Highbourne Found.,
 760 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2014)20

NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco,
 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....9

Pepper v. Litton,
 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....10

In re Purdue Pharma L.P.,
 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021).....6, 17

In re Quigley Co., Inc.,
 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012)15

SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying, Inc. (In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying, Inc.),
780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)20

SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.),
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)7, 11, 14, 16

In re The Weinstein Co. Holdings,
No. 18-10601-MFW (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 27, 2021).....5

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....9

Statutes & Rules

11 U.S.C. § 1059

11 U.S.C. § 52417

11 U.S.C. § 11237

11 U.S.C. § 112610, 14

11 U.S.C. § 112910, 14

11 U.S.C. § 114110, 14

Other Authorities

AMERICAN BANKRUPTCY INSTITUTE COMMISSION TO STUDY THE REFORM OF CHAPTER 11, 2012-2014 FINAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS (2014)13

Peter H. Schuck, *The Worst Should Go First: Deferral Registries in Asbestos Litigation*, 15 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 541 (1992).....8

Samir D. Parikh, *The New Mass Torts Bargain*, 91 Fordham L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022)8
